announced on 29 August 2023, and on the same terms as the unrelated parties.

$60M Funding Package

 On 26 September 2023, a $60M funding package to restart Paulsens was announced with $45M equity funding (~200m
fully paid ordinary shares at $0.225 per share escrowed until 31 March 2027) and $15M from a Secured Debt Facility.
The package is subject to Chinese and Australian regulatory approvals. To accelerate the restart of Paulsens in a high
gold price environment, the $60M funding package was restructured during the quarter as follows11:

- Equity funding of $45M has been reduced by $9M to $36M.

- A $9M unsecured, Convertible Note Facility (convertible at $0.225) was entered into with Sundy Service Group
Co Ltd (HK:09608, “Sundy”) a Hong Kong listed property management group. Funds from this facility have been
received.

- The $15M Secured Debt Facility remains unchanged.

 The balance of funds from the package are expected to be received in mid-March 2024.

Activities Report for the Quarter Ended 31 December 2023

6 | Page

Following the issue and assumed full conversion of the Convertible Notes, the proforma capital structure of Black Cat will be
as follows:

Issued Capital Shares
Options /

  Rights

Fully

Diluted

Fully Paid Ordinary Shares 303,765,343 - 303,765,343

Unlisted Options @ $0.62 expiring 18 May 2024 - 250,000 250,000

Unlisted Options @ $1.20 expiring 21 Jul 2024 - 129,000 129,000

Unlisted Options @ $0.98 expiring 10 Dec 2024 - 202,000 202,000

Unlisted Options @ $1.00 expiring 28 Jun 2025 - 330,000 330,000

Unlisted Options @ $0.83 expiring 8 Nov 2025 - 675,000 675,000

Unlisted Options @ $0.65 expiring 15 May 2026 - 220,000 220,000

Unlisted Options @ $0.51 expiring 28 Jul 2026 - 798,000 798,000

Unlisted Options @ $0.55 expiring 21 Feb 2027 - 1,420,000 1,420,000

Unlisted Options @ $0.52 expiring 21 Mar 2027 - 300,000 300,000

Quoted Options @ $0.3375 expiring 14 Nov 2025  18,444,455 18,444,455

Performance Rights expiring 30 Jun 2027 - 4,710,273 4,710,273

Current Issued Capital – Total 303,765,343 27,478,728 331,244,071

$9 million Convertible Notes (if fully converted) 40,000,000 - 40,000,000

Issued Capital (post conversion of Convertible Notes) 343,765,343 27,478,728 371,244,071

To be Issued, Subject to Regulatory Approvals and Completion (Mar 2024)1

Fully Paid Ordinary Shares under voluntary escrow to 31 Mar 2027:

– Mingjin

– Southeast Mingqing

80,000,000

80,000,000

-

-

80,000,000

80,000,000

Unlisted Options @ $0.54 expiring ~Mar 2027 – Richlink fee - 1,500,000 1,500,000

Proforma Issued Capital  503,765,343 28,978,728 532,744,071

Director Resignation: On 17 October 2023 announced his resignation as a director effective 30 November 2023. Philip joined
the Black Cat board when the Company was a junior explorer as Black Cat embarked on a substantial growth phase, including
the acquisition of the Paulsens and Coyote Gold Operations. Philip’s commercial, corporate and legal experience was
important throughout that phase.

Philip was a strong contributor to the board and has also provided strong support as a shareholder and continues to do so.
Unfortunately, Philip had to balance his many external commitments particularly as Black Cat moves towards its next phase